
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 

 

Monday, 13 February 2023 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Licensing and Appeals  Committee will be held on Tuesday, 21 February 
2023 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 
1AB, commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: D Bagshaw (Chair) 

D Grindell (Vice-Chair) 
T A Cullen 
J C Goold 
R I Jackson 
R D MacRae 

S Paterson 
D D Pringle 
P Roberts-Thomson 
P D Simpson 
C M Tideswell 
I L Tyler 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 3 - 4) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2022. 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.   REVIEW OF DANGEROUS WILD ANIMAL LICENCE 
APPLICATION STRELLEY, NOTTINGHAMSHIRE 
 

(Pages 5 - 30) 

 To advise members of the application for a renewal of a 
Dangerous Wild Animal Act Licence and to confirm approval 
to grant renewal of the licence. 
 
 

 

5.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
 
 

 

6.   TAXI DRIVER APPEAL 
  
 

(Pages 31 - 44) 

7.   TAXI DRIVER APPEAL 
  

(Pages 45 - 54) 

 
 



 
 

LICENSING AND APPEALS  COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor D Bagshaw, Chair 
 

Councillors: D Grindell (Vice-Chair) 
J C Goold 
R I Jackson 
R D MacRae 
D D Pringle 
P D Simpson 
C M Tideswell  
I L Tyler 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T A Cullen, S Paterson and 

P Roberts-Thomson. 
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor R D MacRae declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda items 5 and 6 due to 
having a personal relationship with the applicant and left the meeting prior to discussion. 
Minute numbers 9 and 10 refer. 
 
 

6 MINUTES  
 
The minutes were confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 
 

7 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

8 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE  
 
The meeting procedure was noted.  Members considered the report which sought a decision 
as to whether the applicant was a fit and proper person to hold a hackney carriage/private 
driver’s licence.  Members considered the representations made by the applicant, who 
appeared in person, the Council’s representative, the relevant legislation and the Council’s 
Licensing Policy.  
 

RESOLVED that the application be approved.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

9 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE  
 
The meeting procedure was noted.  Members considered the report which sought a decision 
as to whether the applicant was a fit and proper person to hold a hackney carriage/private 
driver’s licence.  Members considered the representations made by the applicant, who 
appeared in person, the Council’s representative, the relevant legislation and the Council’s 
Licensing Policy.  
 

RESOLVED that the application be approved.  
 
 

10 HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE LICENCE APPLICATION  
 

RESOLVED that the use of vehicle be approved. 
 
 

Page 4



 
Licensing and Appeals Committee  21 February 2023 

 
Report of the Chief Environmental Health Officer 
 
DANGEROUS WILD ANIMAL LICENCE RENEWAL APPLICATION 
STRELLEY, NOTTINGHAMSHIRE 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
To advise Members of the application for a renewal of a Dangerous Wild Animal Act 
Licence and to seek Member’s approval to grant renewal of the licence, subject to the 
conditions outlined in appendix 2. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE to determine the application for renewal 
of the Dangerous Wild Animal Act Licence with associated Conditions. 
 

3. Details of Application 
 
Application Reference: 22/00440/EHDWA and further amendment in January 

2023 
Location Home Farm (and land to North of Home Farm), Main 

Street, Strelley, Nottingham, NG8 6PD 
Proposal To renew a licence to keep dangerous wild animals at the 

above address.  The application includes 4 Lions - (1 
Male and 3 female), 1 puma, 1 Lowland Tapir and 2 
Asian Short Clawed Otters - (1 male and 1 female).  The 
application also relates to amendment of additional 
keepers to assist in the care of the animals.  A further 
amendment application received in January 2023 for the 
addition of 2 ring tailed lemurs (1 male and 1 female).   

 
An application to renew a Dangerous Wild Animals licence was received in May 2022.  
The application included the addition of 2 Lion Cubs born on site and 2 Otters and 
specified additional keepers who assist with the care of the animals on site.  The 
application was accompanied by a variety of documentation including a current 
certificate of public liability insurance. 
 
The Council will consider applications for Dangerous Wild Animal Licences in 
accordance with the licensing ob
[...]
 1st March 2022, 2 female Lion cubs were born 
on site. In 2022 2 Otters were also acquired.  In November 2022, notification was 
received regarding the acquisition of 2 elderly ring tailed Lemurs and an application to 
include the Lemurs on the licence was received in January 2023. 
 
Recommendations relating to the improvement of operating practices and the 
enclosures to the site, have been completed as requested on an on-going basis. 
 
Specialist Independent Veterinary Report (Statutory Consideration Prior to 
Grant) 
 
A licence cannot be granted without an inspection from a Veterinary Practitioner and 
over the course of the licences held, several visits have been made by our independent 
Specialist Veterinary Officer appointed for that purpose and two Council Officers. The 
most recent visit being 14 July 2022. 
 
The Specialist Veterinary Advisor has produced a summary report specifically for this 
committee and the extract of the report is attached at appendix 5. 
 
In summary, the Specialist Veterinary Advisor has recommended issue of the licence. 
 
Emergency Services 
 
In accordance with the conditions, both the Police and the Fire Authority have been 
notified of all DWA licenced keepers within the Borough and the Police Firearms team 
has been consulted in regard to the emergency escape plan.  Site familiarisation visits 
will be arranged as necessary or if requested by these Authorities. 
 
Proposed Licence Conditions 
 
The Dangerous Wild Animal Act Licences states are: 

· a requirement that the animal be kept only by a person or persons named 
on the licence; 

· restrictions on the movement of the animal from the premises as specified 
on the licence;  

· a requirement that the licence holder has a current insurance policy which 
ensures both licence holders and others against any liability caused by the 
animal and in some cases covers any private health medical costs (where 
the cost of such treatment is unusual and provided at significant co
[...]
cted

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 REVIEW OF DANGEROUS WILD ANIMAL LICENCE APPLICATION STRELLEY, NOTTINGHAMSHIRE
	Dangerous Wild animal licence RENEWAL application Strelley, nottinghamshire
	1. Purpose of Report
	2. Recommendation
	3. Details of Application
	4. Financial Implications
	5. Legal Implications

	1.2 appendix 5 redacted specialised veterinary report
	1.3 appendix 6 proposed redacted licence conditions incl lemurs feb 2023

	6 TAXI DRIVER APPEAL
	Compliance Report

	7 TAXI DRIVER APPEAL



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING AND APPEALS  COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2023 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor D Bagshaw 
 

Councillors: T A Cullen 
D Grindell 
J C Goold 
R I Jackson 
S Paterson 
D D Pringle 
P D Simpson 
C M Tideswell 
I L Tyler 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R D MacRae and P Roberts-
Thomson. 
 
 

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

12 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2022 were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record.  
 
 

13 REVIEW OF DANGEROUS WILD ANIMAL LICENCE APPLICATION STRELLEY, 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE  
 
The Committee reviewed the application for a renewal of a Dangerous Wild Animal 
Act Licence. It was noted that the application to renew a Dangerous Wild Animals 
licence was received in May 2022.  The application included the addition of 2 Lion 
Cubs born on site and 2 Otters and specified additional keepers who assist with the 
care of the animals on site. 
 
Concern was raised that the site was being used for public viewings and that the site 
was now at capacity for keeping of animals.  
 
 RESOLVED that the application be approved subject to an amendment of 
the applicant giving the Council 21 days’ notice for the removal or addition of 
any animals at the site and that there must be no public viewings of the 
Dangerous Wild Animal Act licenced animals.   
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

14 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

15 TAXI DRIVER APPEAL  
 

RESOLVED that the application be approved.  
 
 

16 TAXI DRIVER APPEAL  
 

RESOLVED that the application be approved.  
 
 


